
ICC Docket No. 12-0511
 
North Shore Gas Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.09: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 120 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor states her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "First, he has given no support for the percentage that he is 
proposing." Please respond to the following: 

a.	 Explain and quantify the dollar amount and/or percentage of productivity gains that 
were assumed and reflected within the Companies' test year forecasts of O&M 
expenses (respond separately for PGL and for NSG). 

b.	 If the Companies' O&M forecasts are believed to contain any assumed productivity 
improvements, identify and quantify each element of such improvement and provide 
pinpoint citation into workpapers, schedules and other documents where each 
element of such improvements can be observed and verified. 

c.	 If the Companies' O&M forecasts do not contain any assumed productivity 
improvements, explain why the utilities are not able to employ new technologies, 
adopt improved operating procedures, invest in training employees and 
management and employ austerity and cost control measures in order to produce 
more utility service output in relation to labor and non-labor resource inputs. 

d.	 Provide complete copies of reports, analyses, studies, workpapers, projections and 
other documents associated with or supportive of your responses to part (b) and (c). 

RESPONSE: 

See Peoples Gas' response to AG 16.09. 

NS ()()()R~f)n 

kcrossett
Typewritten Text
AG Exhibit 4.4 Page 1 of 15



ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.09: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 120 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor states her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "First, he has given no support for the percentage that he is 
proposing." Please respond to the following: 

a.	 Explain and quantify the dollar amount and/or percentage of productivity gains that
 
were assumed and reflected within the Companies' test year forecasts of O&M
 
expenses (respond separately "for PGL and for NSG).
 

b.	 If the Companies' O&M forecasts are believed to contain any assumed productivity
 
improvements, identify and quantify each element of such improvement and provide
 
pinpoint citation into workpapers, schedules and other documents where each
 
element of such improvements can be observed and verified.
 

c.	 If the Companies' O&M forecasts do not contain any assumed productivity
 
improvements, explain why the utilities are not able to employ new technologies,
 
adopt improved operating procedures, invest in training employees and
 
management and employ austerity and cost control measures in order to produce
 
more utility service output in relation to labor and non-labor resource inputs.
 

d.	 Provide complete copies of reports, analyses, studies, workpapers, projections and
 
other documents associated with orsupportive of your responses to part (b) and (c).
 

RESPONSE: 

a.	 There is not an exact dollar amount and/or percentage of productivity gains 
that was reflected with the test year forecasts, but productivity inherently is 
taken into account in the forecasts. 
•	 To begin with, the Utilities in their operations continually focus on cost 

control and efficiency. For example, in the Utilities' 2007 rate cases, 
Utilities witness Lawrence Borgard testified regarding numerous 
improvements in operations that had created efficiencies, including use of 
new technology such directional boring, external sealant, vacuum trucks, 
and the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition ("SCADA") system, and, 
at Peoples Gas, installation of automated meter reading equipment that 
reduced the need to manually read meters, as well as reducing the 
number of estimated bills and improving the accuracy of meter reads. 
(Peoples Gas Ex. LTB-1.0, page 13; North Shore Ex. LTB-1.0, page 10). 
Similarly, for further examples, in the Utilities' 2009 and 2011 cases 
Utilities witness Edward Doerk (Peoples Gas Ex. ED-1.0, page 7, and 
North Shore Ex. ED-1.0, page 7, in the 2009 cases; PGL Ex. 8.0, page 7, 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

and NSG Ex. 8.0, pages 7-8, in the 2011 cases), and in the current cases 
Utilities witness Kyle Hoops, have testified about the Utilities' cost control 
and savings initiatives, including use of coiled plastic pipe that reduces 
installation and labor costs. In addition, in the 2009 cases, the Utilities 
presented the testimony of independent expert Salvatore Marano on the 
benefits of Peoples Gas' then-proposed accelerated main replacement 
program ("AMRP"), including large operating expenses savings over time 
(he estimated quantifiable savings of $244 million over the life of the 
AMRP that would directly benefit customers) (e.g., NS-PGL Ex. SDM-3.0 
Rev., pages 8-11), as-reflected in pages 164-173 of the Commission's final 
Order in those cases, and as referenced in the current cases in the 
rebuttal of James Schott. 

•	 In addition, the Utilities, through their total compensation designs and their
 
incentive compensation programs not only attract and retain productive
 
workers but also provide incentives for cost control and reductions, as
 
discussed by Utilities witness James Hoover in the 2007 and 2009 cases
 
(e.g., NS-PGL Ex. JCH-1.0 in the 2007 cases; NS-PGL Ex. JCH-1.0 in the
 
2009 cases), and by Utilities witness Ms. Cleary in the 2011 cases (e.g.,
 
NS Ex. 9.0 and PGL Ex. 9.0) and in the current cases.
 

•	 Finally, Ms. Gregor discussed the budgeting and forecasting methods of
 
the Utilities in her direct testimony in the current cases. Among other
 
facts, she stated that the Annual Operating Budget and the Annual Capital
 
Budget together reflect expected operation and maintenance expenses,
 
overhead, and expected capital expenditures for each "home center"; that
 
each home center provides input; and that the individual home center
 
input includes, among other things, planned headcount, overtime hours,
 
material costs, outside services costs, other departmental expenses, and
 
corporate expenses. Labor costs reflect the latest labor rates and
 
projected increases for bargaining and non-bargaining unit employees.
 
Thus, productivity inherently is taken into account.
 

b.	 There are not specific quantified examples. As noted above, the Utilities have 
presented evidence that they work toward cost control and reduction, such as 
the testimony of Mr. Hoops regarding use of coiled plastic pipe to reduce 
installation and labor costs. The Utilities also have referenced the past 
testimony of Mr. Marano on estimated cost savings resulting from the AMRP, 
as noted above. This subpart of the data request appears to assume that 
productivity improvements are some sort of separately quantified line item in 
the budget and forecasting processes, but that is not the case, as indicated in 
Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and above. . 

c.	 Not applicable. The Utilities also object to the argumentative nature of this 
subpart of the data request. 

d.	 Not applicable. See above, 

P~I 001 ~7R~ 

kcrossett
Typewritten Text
AG Exhibit 4.4 Page 3 of 15



ICC Docket No. 12-0511
 
North Shore Gas Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.10: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 120 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Second, he does not take into account that the workload for 
Peoples Gas and North Shore is increasing." Please respond to the following: 

a. Is it Ms. Gregor's belief that productivity improvements cannot occur when 
workload is increasing? 

b. Explain whether and why Ms. Gregor believes that a larger forecasted 
workforce is unable to employ new technologies, adopt improved operating 
procedures, invest in training employees and management and employ 
austerity and cost control measures in order to produce more utility service 
output in relation to labor hour inputs. 

c. If your response to part (a) is affirmative, explain each reason why a firm that 
is growing its workforce to perform more work is believed to be unable to 
improve operational efficiency and productivity. 

d. Does Ms. Gregor agree that Mr. Brosch and the AG have accepted the 
premise that PGL workloads and required employee levels have been 
increased in the forecasted test year, relative to staffing levels that have 
been historically maintained? 

e. If your response to part (c) is negative, please explain Ms. Gregor's 
understanding of how the tabor expense amounts that result after all AG 
adjustments are added to the Company's rate case O&M forecast compares 
to historically incurred labor costs in 2010, 2011 and 2012, to date. 

f. Provide complete copies of all reports, analyses, authoritative texts and other 
documents relied upon by Ms. Gregor in concluding that firms with an 
expanding workload cannot achieve improved productivity. 

RESPONSE:
 

See Peoples Gas' response to AG 16.10.
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ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20, 2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.10: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal. line 120 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Second, he does not take into account that the workload for 
Peoples Gas and North Shore is increasing." Please respond to the following: 

a. Is it Ms. Gregor's belief that productivity improvements cannot occurwhen 
workload is increasing? 

b. Explain whether and why Ms. Gregor believes that a larger forecasted 
workforce is unable to employ new technologies, adopt improved operating 
procedures, invest in training employees and management and employ 
austerity and cost control measures in order to produce more utility service 
output in relation to labor hour inputs. 

c. If your response to part (a) is affirmative, explain each reason why a firm that 
is growing its workforce to perform more work is believed to be unable to 
improve operational efficiency and productivity. 

d. Does Ms. Gregor agree that Mr. Brosch and the AG have accepted the 
premise that PGL workloads and required employee levels have been 
increased in the forecasted test year, relative to staffing levels that have 
been historically maintained? 

e. If your response to part (c) is negative, please explain Ms. Gregor's 
understanding of how the labor expense amounts that result after all AG 
adjustments are added to the Company's rate case O&M forecast compares 
to historically incurred labor costs in 2010, 2011 and 2012, to date. 

f. Provide complete copies of all reports, analyses, authoritative texts and other 
documents relied upon by Ms. Gregor in concluding that firms with an 
expanding workload cannot achieve improved productivity. 

RESPONSE: 

a.	 No, Ms. Gregor does not believe that productivity improvements cannot occur 
when workload is increasing. 

b.	 No, Ms. Gregor does not believe that a larger forecasted workforce is unable to 
employ new technologies, adopt improved operating procedures, invest in 
training employees and management and employ austerity and cost control 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20, 2012
 

measures in order to produce more utility service output in relation to labor hour 
inputs. 

c.	 Not applicable. 
d.	 The testimony of Mr. Brosch speaks for itself. His testimony does state in part, AG 

Ex. 1.0, lines 421-423, "The adjustments at Schedule C-2 accept and start with the 
premise that the Companies have reasonably forecasted targeted numbers of 
employees to run the business.... " 

e. Not applicable. 
f.	 Not applicable. 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0511
 
North Shore Gas Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20, 2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.11: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 122 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Also, as seasoned employees retire and are replaced with new 
employees, the productivity would be more likely to stay the same or decrease slightly until 
those employees have gained additional experience." Please respond to the following: 

a. Does Ms. Gregor believe that employee turnover due to retirement or 
replacement of employees is unique to PGL and NSG, or that turnover at the 

. utilities is higher than for a typical firm? 

b.	 If your response to part (a) is affirmative, provide employee turnover data for 
PGL and NSG with comparisons to other firms, industry averages and all 
other data relied upon in responding to part (a). 

c.	 Please explain Ms. Gregor's definition of "seasoned employees" and provide 
statistical data for PGL and for NSG for each of the last five calendar years 
indicating the numbers of "seasoned employees" that have terminated 
employment for retirement or any other reason in each year. 

d.	 Define and quantify what is meant by "the productivity" referenced in this 
testimony that is believed by Ms. Gregor to be "more likely to stay the same 
or decrease slightly". 

e.	 Provide complete copies of all reports, analyses, authoritative texts and other 
documents relied upon by Ms. Gregor in concluding that firms that 
experience turnover of seasoned employees cannot achieve improved 
productivity. 

RESPONSE: 

See Peoples Gas' response to AG 16.11. 

.. 

NS nnnA~~1 

kcrossett
Typewritten Text
AG Exhibit 4.4 Page 7 of 15



ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20, 2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.11: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 122 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Also, as seasoned employees retire and are replaced with new 
employees, the productivity would be more likely to stay the same or decrease slightly until 
those employees have gained additional experience." Please respond to the following: 

a. Does Ms. Gregor believe that employee turnover due to retirement or 
replacement of employees is unique to PGL and NSG, or that turnover at the 
utilities is higher than for a typical firm? 

b. If your response to part (a) is affirmative, provide employee turnover data for 
PGL and NSG with comparisons to other firms, industry averages and all 
other data relied upon in responding to part (a). 

c. Please explain Ms. Gregor's definition of "seasoned employees" and provide 
statistical data for PGL and for NSG for each of the last five calendar years 
indicating the numbers of "seasoned employees" that have terminated 
employment for retirement or any other reason in each year. 

d. Define and quantify what is meant by "the productivity" referenced in this 
testimony that is believed by Ms. Gregor to be "more likely to stay the same 
or decrease slightly". 

e. Provide complete copies of all reports, analyses, authoritative texts and other 
documents relied upon by Ms. Gregor in concluding that firms that 
experience turnover of seasoned employees cannot achieve improved 
productivity. 

RESPONSE: 

a.	 No, Ms. Gregor does not believe that employee turnover due to retirement or 
replacement of employees is unique to Peoples Gas and North Shore. 

b.	 Not applicable. 
c.	 A seasoned employee is one who performs efficiently and has enough 

experience to perform difficult tasks. The Utilities do not keep statistical data 
categorized by seasoned employees. To compile the requested data would 
require analysis as to each individual who has concluded employment in the last 
five years for any reason for each utility, which would be unduly burdensome. 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

d.	 Productivity is the measure of efficiency of a person. 
e.	 Ms. Gregor did not conclude that firms that experience turnover of seasoned 

employees cannot achieve improved productivity. As stated in Ms. Gregor's 
rebuttal testimony (NS-PGL Ex 25.0, line 122) and in this data request, "as 
seasoned employees retire and are replaced with new employees, the 
productivity would be more likely to stay the same or decrease slightly until 
those employees have gained additional experience." Ms. Gregor believes 
productivity can increase but it is not going to be immediately after a new 
employee has been hired as highlighted in the testimony with the words "until 
those employees have gained additional experience." See Attach 01 for a 
Harvard Business Review Blog that states that "One study reported that the 
impact to productivity for new hires and transfers ranged between 1% and 2.5% 
of total revenues. In his book "The First 90 Days," Michael Watkins states that 
the break-even point, where new hires add more value than they have 
consumed, is usually 6.2 months." See Attach 02, for an article by William G. 
Bliss in which he states that "As the new employee is learning the new job, the 
company policies and practices, etc. they are not fully productive." In addition, 
the article explains that during weeks 1-20, a new employee is only contributing 
at a level between 25% and 75%, increasing over time. These two articles were 
reviewed while Ms. Gregor prepared her rebuttal testimony. 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 

e. Ms. Gregor did not conclude that firms that experience turnover of seasoned 
employees cannot achieve improved productivity. As stated in Ms. Gregor's rebuttal 
testimony (NS-PGL Ex 25.0, line 122) and in this data request, "as seasoned 
employees retire and are replaced with new employees, the productivity would be 
more likely to stay the same or decrease slightly until those employees have gained 
additional experience." Ms. Gregor believes productivity can increase but it is not 
going to be immediately after a new employee has been hired as highlighted in the 
testimony with the words "until those employees have gained additional 
experience." See Attach 01 for a Harvard Business Review Blog that states that 
"One study reported that the impact to productivity for new hires and transfers 
ranged between 1% and 2.5% of total revenues. In his book "The First 90 Days," 
Michael Watkins states that the break-even point, where new hires add more value 
than they have consumed, is usually 6.2 months." See Attach 02, for an article by 
William G. Bliss in which he states that "As the new employee is learning the new 
job; the company policies and practices, etc. they are not fully productive." In 
addition, the article explains that during weeks 1-20, a new employee is only 
contributing at a level between 25% and 75%, increasing over time. Attach 01 was 
reviewed in response to this data request. Attach 02 was reviewed while Ms. Gregor 
prepared her rebuttal testimony. 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0511
 
North Shore Gas Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.12: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 125 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity 
forecasting assumption and states, "Third, the Utilities' budgets and forecasts reflect the 
overall labor and other non-fuel O&M costs that are expected, based on past 
experience and other available information. Thus, changes in productivity inherently are 
taken account [sic] and are not and do not need to be broken out as a separate factor, 
which would be redundant." Please respond to the following: 

a. Does Ms. Gregor, PGL or NSG know with any certainty that productivity 
gains have, in fact, been "inherently taken [into] account" in the 
formulation of test year expense forecasts? 

b. If your response to part (a) is affirmative, state and quantify each instance 
where a productivity consideration was applied in the development of each 
of the Utilities' test year labor forecasts. 

c. What overall amounUlevel of productivity is believed to have been 
"inherently" included in each of the utilities' test year expense forecasts? 
Provide dollar amounts and percentages as applicable, with references 
and supporting calculations for your response. 

d. Provide references to the Companies' rate case schedules, workpapers, 
testimony and other documents where any forecasting assumptions 
indicating assumed rates of productivity within test year forecasts is 
documented. 

e.	 Provide pinpoint citations into the utilities' responses to each of the Staff or 
AG data requests in the instant Dockets where productivity was identified 
as a consideration within the forecasting assumptions used to develop test 
year O&M expense estimates. 

f.	 Provide calculations comparing the dollar amount of productivity 
improvement cost savings that Ms. Gregor believes are embedded within 
the Utilities' O&M forecasts to the AG-proposed productivity adjustment, to 
indicate the amount by which the AG adjustment is, in fact, "redundant." 

RESPONSE: 

See Peoples Gas' response to AG 16.12. 
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ICC Docket No. 12-0512
 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20, 2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.12: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal. line 125 (Productivity Assumptionl. In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Third, the Utilities' budqets and forecasts reflect the overall labor 
and other non-fuel O&M costs that are expected, based on past experience and other 
available information. Thus, changes in productivity inherently are taken account [sic] and 
are not and do not need to be broken out as a separate factor, which would be redundant." 
Please respond to the following: 

a. Does Ms. Gregor, PGL or NSG know with any certainty that productivity 
gains have, in fact, been "inherently taken [into] account" in the formulation of 
test year expense forecasts? 

b. If your response to part (a) is affirmative, state and quantify each instance 
where a productivity consideration was applied in the development of each of 
the Utilities' test year labor forecasts. 

c. What overall amount/level of productivity is believed to have been 
"inherently" included in each of the utilities' test year expense forecasts? 
Provide dollar amounts and percentaqes as applicable, with references and 
supporting calculations for your response. 

d. Provide references to the Companies' rate case schedules, workpapers, 
testimony and other documents where any forecasting assumptions 
indicating assumed rates of productivity within test year forecasts is 
documented. 

e.	 Provide pinpoint citations into the utilities' responses to each of the Staff or 
AG data requests in the instant Dockets where productivity was identified as 
a consideration within the forecasting assumptions used to develop test year 
O&M expense estimates. 

f.	 Provide calculations comparing the dollar amount of productivity 
improvement cost savings that Ms. Gregor believes are embedded within the 
Utilities' O&M forecasts to the AG-proposed productivity adjustment, to 
indicate the amount by which the AG adjustment is, in fact, "redundant." 

RESPONSE: 
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a. Ms. Gregor does not know with certainty that separately quantified individual 
productivity gains have been taken into account in the forecast. However, Ms. 
Gregor does know that the budgeting and forecasting processes reflect the past 
and ongoing efforts of the Utilities to control and reduce costs as to each "home 
center" and take into account expectations regarding headcounts and other 
factors, as discussed in her direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. 

b. Not applicable. The data request misconceives the budgeting and forecasting 
processes. See Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. 

c. Not applicable. The data request misconceives the budgeting and forecasting 
processes. See Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. 

d. Not applicable. The data request misconceives the budgeting and forecasting 
processes. See Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. 

e. Not applicable. The data request misconceives the budgeting and forecasting 
processes. See Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. In addition, the Utilities' responses to Staff and AG data requests 
are equally available to the AG. 

f. Not applicable. The data request misconceives the budgeting and forecasting 
processes. See Ms. Gregor's direct testimony and the response to AG data 
request 16.09. Moreover, the AG-proposed productivity adjustments are not 
based on the identification of any claimed respect in which the Utilities' 
operations are inefficient or their productivity could be improved. The Utilities 
are dedicated to cost control and reductions. The AG-proposed adjustment 
does not identify any incremental improvements in productivity that can be 
achieved. Thus, the entire adjustment can be thought of both as unsupported 
conjecture and as redundant. 
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North Shore Gas Company's Response to
 

Attorney General Data Requests AG 16.01-16.25
 
Dated: December 20,2012
 

REQUEST NO. AG 16.13: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 129 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Finally, he himself states that this is a subjective adjustment." 
Please respond to the following: 

a.	 Does Ms. Gregor believe that any elements of the Companies' rate case test 
year forecasts of O&M expenses orrate base involve subjective judgments? 

b.	 Does Ms. Gregor believe that any amounts included by the Companies in 
test year rate base or expense based upon subjective judgments made by 
employees of the utilities should be excluded from the revenue requirement 
because of reliance upon such judgments? 

c.	 According to line 127 of her testimony, the Utilities' budgets and forecasts 
reflect "changes in productivity" are "inherently" taken into account. Please 
explain how this was done and provide illustrations of the "inherent" 
accounting for productivity embedded within the utilities' forecasting. 

d.	 Using the information and illustrations from your response to part (c), state 
and explain whether the utilities' "inherent" consideration of productivity 
changes in development of the test year forecasts involved any "subjective 
adjustments." . 

RESPONSE: 

See Peoples Gas' response to AG 16.13. 
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REQUEST NO. AG 16.13: 

Ref: NS-PGL Ex. 25.0 Gregor Rebuttal, line 129 (Productivity Assumption). In her 
rebuttal, Ms. Gregor indicates her disagreement with Mr. Brosch's productivity forecasting 
assumption and states, "Finally, he himself states that this is a subjective adjustment." 
Please respond to the following: 

a. Does Ms. Gregor believe that any elements of the Companies' rate case test 
year forecasts of O&M expenses or rate base involve subjective judgments? 

b. Does Ms. Gregor believe that any amounts included by the Companies in 
test year rate base or expense based upon subjective judgments made by 
employees of the utilities should be excluded from the revenue requirement 
because of reliance upon such judgments? 

c. According to line 127 of her testimony, the Utilities' budgets and forecasts 
reflect "changes in productivity" are "inherently" taken into account. Please 
explain how this was done and provide illustrations of the "inherent" 
accounting for productivity embedded within the utilities' forecasting. 

d. Using the information and illustrations from your response to part (c), state 
and explain whether the utilities' "inherent" consideration of productivity 
changes in development of the test year forecasts involved any "subjective 
adjustments." 

RESPONSE: 

a.	 Yes, some of the elements of the Companies' rate case test year forecasts of 
O&M expenses or rate base involve subjective judgments. Their forecasts are 
made, however, through well-established methodologies and processes as 
discussed in the testimony in the current and past rate cases. 

b.	 No, Ms. Gregor does not believe that any amounts included by the Companies 
in test year rate base or expense based upon subjective judgments made by the 
Utilities should be excluded from the revenue requirement. 

c.	 The statement that changes in productivity were inherently taken into account 
refers to any productivity gains that had been or were being realized in actual 
costs at the time the budget was being developed and that thus would be 
factored into the budget. There are not specific quantified examples, but as 
noted in the testimony and in the response to AG data request 16.09, the 
Utilities are dedicated to cost control and reductions and have identified, for 
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example, the use of coiled plastic pipe and, as to Peoples Gas, the AMRP, as 
measures that reduce costs. 

d. Any productivity gains based on actual costs would not be subjective. 
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